

In the Supreme Court of Iowa

**Supreme Court No. 22-0376
Grievance Commission No. 920**

**Iowa Supreme Court
Attorney Disciplinary Board,
Complainant-Appellee/Cross-Appellant,
vs.
Bonnie J. Heggen,
Respondent-Appellant/Cross-Appellee**

**Appeal from the Report of the Iowa Supreme Court Grievance
Commission**

Complainant-Appellee/Cross-Appellant's Final Reply Brief

**Alexis W. Grove, AT0013501
Iowa Judicial Branch Building
1111 East Court Avenue
Des Moines, IA 50319-5003
Telephone: (515) 348-4680
Fax: (515) 348-4699
alexis.grove@iowacourts.gov**

Attorney for Complainant-Appellee/Cross-Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	3
STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	4
ARGUMENT	6
I. HEGGEN VIOLATED RULE 32:1.5(a).....	6
II. HEGGEN VIOLATED RULE 32:8.4(b) AND (c).....	7
III. <i>SMITH</i> AND <i>SOBEL</i> ARE INAPPOSITE FOR DETERMINING SANCTIONS.	9
CONCLUSION	9
REQUEST FOR NONORAL SUBMISSION	10
Certificate of Compliance with Typeface Requirements and Type- Volume Limitation.....	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Iowa Supreme Ct. Att’y Disciplinary Bd. v. D’Angelo</i> , 710 N.W.2d 226 (Iowa 2006).....	7
<i>Iowa Supreme Ct. Att’y Disciplinary Bd. v. Fischer</i> , 973 N.W.2d 267 (Iowa 2022).....	8
<i>Iowa Supreme Ct. Att’y Disciplinary Bd. v. Kozlik</i> , 943 N.W.2d 589 (Iowa 2020).....	8
<i>Iowa Supreme Ct. Att’y Disciplinary Bd. v. Muhammad</i> , 935 N.W.2d 24 (Iowa 2019).....	8, 9
<i>Iowa Supreme Ct. Att’y Disciplinary Bd. v. Parrish</i> , 801 N.W.2d 580 (Iowa 2011).....	6, 7
<i>Iowa Supreme Ct. Att’y Disciplinary Bd. v. Sobel</i> , 779 N.W.2d 782 (Iowa 2011).....	9
<i>Iowa Supreme Ct. Att’y Disciplinary Bd. v. Saunders</i> , 919 N.W.2d 760 (Iowa 2018).....	6
<i>Iowa Supreme Ct. Att’y Disciplinary Bd. v. Smith</i> , 904 N.W.2d 154 (Iowa 2017).....	9
